

April 25, 2023

TO: Noah Ipaye, Senior Research Analyst

FROM: Glenn F. Miles, Executive Director

SUBJECT: 2023-2029 KMPO TIP Amendment #10 Request by ITD on KN 20442 Additional Construction (CN) \$7,000,000

The Idaho Transportation Department is requesting an amendment to the 2023 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). This amendment increases construction (CN) funding **KN 20442** I 90, SH 41 INTERCHANGE an **additional \$7,000,000** in TECM Funding to cover additional costs. Funding has been approved from the Statewide Balancing process. This is a current project programmed and obligated in 2023.

KMPO Amendment #10

I 90, SH 41	INTERCHANGE,	KOOTENAI CO	1	CN	<mark>7,400</mark>	10,680	10,960	3,769	-	-	-	-	109,958	23,915	1,894
20442	MP 6.500 - 7.800	SAFTY/TRAF C	PER, Interchange Modifi	PE				-	-	-	-	-	8,391	7,742	649
STATE OF	IDAHO (ITD)	CPCTY	IM TECM	RW				-	-	-	-	-	2,800	2,584	216

This Project I 90, SH 41 Interchange, Kootenai Co. includes the construction of a new I 90/SH 41, (Exit #7) interchange and structure to accommodate traffic flows and realignment of the ramps and intersecting roadways. The project will reduce serious and fatal type crashes as well as improve mobility. The project is located on I-90 between mile points 6.7 and 7.4. Amendment #10 Add \$7,000,000 for CN from TECM funding

The 2023-2029 Transportation Improvement Program **Amendment #10** provides for the amendment by Administrative Modification where the does not materially change the design, concept, or scope of the original project, and conforms to approved existing plans and programs This project has been through the required and concluded public involvement processes prior to their original obligation, and ITD certifies by their submission to KMPO for amendment to the current 2023 program year, that sufficient funds are available for obligation from the TECM program. Based on the representation by ITD Tuesday April 20, 2023, the Kootenai Metropolitan Planning Organization approves **Amendment #9 effective April 25, 2023.**

This amendment will be posted on the KMPO website on April 25, 2023.